

No. 18-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP A. MEARING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David B. Smith
DAVID B. SMITH, PLLC
108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-8911

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

Deanna M. Rice
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The courts of appeals are deeply divided over the questions presented.	10
A. The issue regarding the scope of appellate waivers.....	10
B. The issue regarding the enforceability of appellate waivers.....	14
II. The questions presented are important and recurring, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving them.	19
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.	23
A. A waiver of the right to appeal the “sentence” does not apply to restitution. ..	23
B. An appellate waiver is unenforceable against claims that the district court committed legal error in setting the amount of restitution or forfeiture too high.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (4th Cir. May 29, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order on Forfeiture and Restitution (E.D. Va. Dec. 21, 2017)	8a
APPENDIX C: Plea Agreement (E.D. Va. June 27, 2017).....	18a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	20
<i>Cradler v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14, 26
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 702 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Bane</i> , 720 F.3d 818 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Brandvee</i> n, 492 F. App'x 424 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 860 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , 712 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Caruthers</i> , 458 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Chem. & Metal Indus., Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 459 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 498 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Fair</i> , 699 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Ferdman</i> , 779 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Follet</i> , 269 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Gibney</i> , 519 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 480 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Grundy</i> , 844 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Gunselman</i> , 643 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Heslop</i> , 694 F. App'x 485 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 199 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 509 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Litos</i> , 847 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mahmood</i> , 820 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 553 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Pawlinski</i> , 374 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 570 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 514 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Perillo</i> , 897 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 174 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Rafidi</i> , 730 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Salas-Fernandez</i> , 620 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Schulte</i> , 436 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 703 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 442 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Sistrunk</i> , 432 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Thornsbury</i> , 670 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Thrasher</i> , 301 F. App'x 241 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 639 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 536 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 748 F.3d 268 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 90 F.3d 191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Worden</i> , 646 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 27
<i>United States v. Yooho Weon</i> , 722 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Zink</i> , 107 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(B)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(1).....	5, 15
21 U.S.C. § 853	8
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	24
King, Nancy J. & O’Neill, Michael E., <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).....	19
Klein, Susan R. et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015)	19, 21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution</i> , GAO-18-115 (2017)	19
